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PART 1: QUARTERLY REPORT 

 

PURPOSE 

To submit a report to council within 30 days of the end of each quarter on implementation of the 

Budget and Financial state of the Municipality as required by Section 52 of the Municipal 

Finance Management Act  

 

Executive Summary 

Section 52 of the Municipal Finance Management Act deals with requirements for quarterly 

reporting and further states that the Mayor of the Municipality must within 30 days of the end of 

each quarter submit a report to council on implementation of the Budget and the financial state 

of the Municipality. 

 

IN YEAR BUDGET STATEMENT TABLES 
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Table C1: Quarterly Budget Statement Summary 
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Revenue 

For the first quarter of July to September 2025, the year to date actual amounted to R237, 574 

million with the year to date budget of R254, 520 which shows negative 7% year to date 

variance when compared to the year to date budget. Of the total revenue received during the 

first quarter, the major portion of R156, 621 million is from equitable share. Other receipts are 

from property rates, service charges and other grants. 

 

Operating Expenditure 

The operating expenditure for the first quarter amounts to R156, 803 million with the year to 

date budget of R187, 923 million which shows negative 17% year to date variance when 

compared to the year to date budget. 

Capital Expenditure 

The year to date actual capital expenditure as at end of first quarter amounts to R31, 873 million 

and the year to date budget amounts to R23, 873 million and this deviates with positive 33% 

when compared to year to date target. 

Surplus/Deficit 

Taking the above into consideration the net operating surplus for the first quarter ending 30 

September 2025 amounts to R112, 696 million.  

Debtors 

Outstanding debtors’ is comprised of consumer and sundry debtors. The total outstanding 

debtors as at end of September amounts to R264, 405 million and this shows an increase of 

R15, 284 million as compared to R249, 122 million as at end of 2024/25 financial year. This 

increase portrays declining revenue collection of the municipality as the lesser the collection 

rate the more the increase in consumer debtors. 

Consumer debtors is made up of service charges and property rates that amount to R162, 419 

million and other debtors amounting to R101, 986 million. Debtors such those relating to traffic 

fines are reported as other debtors as presented under current assets on Table C6 and as a 

result, the do not form part of consumer debtors. 

Creditors 

The municipality is currently striving for paying its creditors within 30 days of receipt of invoice 
as required by MFMA. However, the municipality has instances where the cash flow position 
was quite unfavorable and it was then unable to service certain creditors as and when became 
due. This resulted in the municipality incurring penalties and/or fruitless and wasteful 
expenditure due to late payment. 
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Table C2 – Quarterly Financial Performance (Standard Classification) 
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Table C3 – Quarterly Fin’ Performance (Revenue and Expenditure by vote) 

 

 

Table C2 and C3 measures the quarterly actual against the year to date performance targets 

which is realized by vote and standard classification. The variances are all reflected in the year 

to date variance column.  

The financial results portrayed in the two tables are the same as those in other tables (i.e. it is 

only the description or basis of reporting that is based on financial or budget performance by 

vote or department, and National Treasury’s standard classification. 
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Table C4: Quarterly Financial performance by Revenue Source and Expenditure Type 

 

 

This table provides the quarterly details for revenue by source and expenditure by type. The 

reasons for deviations will only be provided in cases where the difference is more than 10% and 

can be viewed in supporting table SC1. 
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Table C5 Capex: Monthly Capital Expenditure by Standard Classification and Funding 
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Table C5C: Monthly Capital Expenditure by Vote 

 

 

 

Table C5 Capex and C5C present capital expenditure performance for all votes, standard 

classification and the funding thereof and measures the year-to-date performance targets 

against the actual capital expenditure figures. R31, 711 million spending was incurred on capital 

budget, year to date budget is R23, 711 million, and this gave rise to an over performance 

variance of R7, 838 million that translates to 33%. 
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The above graph shows the components of sources of finance for capital budget. Of the total 

capital budget of R98, 829 million, R67, 807 is funded from Municipal Infrastructure grant, R20, 

283 million from INEP, R4,000 million from Energy Efficiency and Demand Side Management 

grant and R6, 739 million from own revenue and the spending per source of finance is 

presented in the above graph. 
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Table C6: Quarterly Budget Statement Financial Position 
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The above table shows that community wealth amounts to R1, 374 billion, total liabilities R253, 

million and the total assets R1, 727 million. Non-current liabilities are mainly made up of 

provisions for long service award, landfill site and bonus. 

Total current assets appear to be not fairly reasonable relative to total current liabilities and this 

as a result portray a negative picture of the municipality’s current ratio of 2.6:1 which is above 

the acceptable norm of 2:1. 

Table C7: Quarterly Budgeted Statement Cash Flow 

 

 

Table C7 provides details of the monthly cash in and outflow. For the quarter ending 30 

September 2025 the net cash from operating activities is R190, 727 million whilst cash used for 

investing activities is -R36, 415 million and the net cash from financing activities is -R270 

thousand. The cash and cash equivalent held at end of the first quarter amounted to R163, 251 

million. 



 

PART 2: SUPPORTING TABLES 

Table SC3: Debtors Analysis 

 

Table provides a breakdown of the consumer and sundry debtors at the end of the first quarter. The outstanding debtors amounted to 

R264, 405 million as at 30 September 2025. Consumer debtors amounts to R162, 419 million and sundry debtors amounts to R101, 

986 million as at end of the first quarter. 
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The graph compares debtors’ age analysis for 2024/25 financial year and 2025/26 (as at end of 

first quarter) and noted from the graph there is an increase in the municipal debt book for 

2025/26 financial year. 

 

Table SC4: Creditors Analysis 

 

 

Supporting table SC4 provides creditors age analysis. In terms of section 65 of the MFMA all 

creditors must be paid within 30 days of receiving an invoice. No creditors were outstanding for 

more than 30 days. All invoices were paid within the prescribed period for the first quarter. 

 



 15 Section 52 Report – 2025/26: First Quarter 

Table SC5: Investment Portfolio Analysis 

 

Supporting Table SC5 displays the council’s investments portfolio and indicates that the 

municipality had an Opening balance of R57, 322 million, earned an interest of R2, 962 million, 

withdrew an amount of R68 554 million, with a top up investment of R135, 000 million and 

closed off with an amount of R126, 730 million at the end of first quarter 

 

Table SC6- Allocation and grant receipts 

 

 

Supporting tables SC6 provides details of grants received. The year to date actual receipts 

amounts to R218, 420 million of which the major portion is attributed to equitable share. In the 

reporting period, all gazetted grants were received according to National Treasury’s grants 

payment schedule.   
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Table SC7: Transfers and Grant Expenditure 

 

 

A total amount of R157, 409 million that have been spent on grants by the end first quarter and 

the year to date budget thereof amount to R114, 069 million and this resulted in overspending 

variance of R43, 340 million that translates to 38%. Of the total spending amounting to R157, 

409 million, R109, 249 million is spent on operational grants whilst R48, 160 million is spent of 

capital grants.  
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The above graph depicts the gazetted and/or budgeted amounts for all the grants and the 

expenditure thereof as at end of first quarter. The grants expenditure is shown below in 

percentages: 

• Financial Management Grant 14.91% 

• Expanded Public Work Programme 36.10% 

• Equitable Share 26.35% 

• Municipal Infrastructure Grant 36.23% 

• Integrated National Electrification Grant 31.16% 

• Energy Efficiency and Demand Side Management Grant 26.04% 

• Local Government Sector Education and Training Authority Grant 0% 
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Table SC8: Councilor Allowances and Employee Benefits 

 

 

This table provides the details for councilor and employee benefits. For the first quarter the total 

salaries, allowances and benefits amounted to R51, 886 million, which deviates with R8, 608 

million from the planned figure. 
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Table SC9: Actual and Revised Targets for Cash Receipts 

 

 

Supporting Table SC9 provides the details of the cash inflow for the budget setting out receipt 

by source and payments by type. As at end of first quarter, cash receipts reflect an amount of 

R343, 631 million whilst the total cash payment is R189, 589 million. The cash and cash 

equivalent at end of the quarter amounted to R557, 236 million .
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Table SC12: Capital Expenditure Trend 

 

 

Supporting table SC12 provides information on the monthly trends for capital expenditure and 

this tables serves as a supporting table for table C5. In terms of this table the capital 

expenditure for first quarter amounts to R31, 711 million. The year to date actual amounts to 

R31, 711 million and year to date capital budget is R38, 468 million that gives rise to 

underspending variance of R23, 873 million that translate to 32% of original budget.  
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Table SC13a: Quarterly Capital Expenditure on New Assets 
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Table SC13b: Quarterly Expenditure on Existing Assets 
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Table SC13c: Quarterly Expenditure on Repairs & Maintenance 
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Table SC13d: Quarterly Expenditure on Depreciation 
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Table SC13e: Quarterly Capital Expenditure on Upgrading of Existing Assets 

 

 

Supporting Tables SC13a and SC13b provide the details of capital expenditure by asset 

classification for new and replacements of assets separately, whilst Supporting Table SC13c 

measure’s the extent to which the municipality’s assets are maintained.  

 

 

 



 

List of Capital Projects 
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Quality Certificate 

 

I, Namudi Reginah Makgata, Municipal Manager of ELIAS MOTSOALEDI LOCAL 

MUNICIPALITY, hereby certify that the quarterly report and supporting documentation for the 

quarter ending 30 September 2025 have been prepared in accordance with the Municipal 

Finance Management Act and the regulation made under the Act 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


